Guidelines for 2019 GKS (Global Korea Scholarship) Program

for Central Asian Students in the Major of Economics and Trade

managed by Keimyung University (Daegu, Republic of Korea)

Keimyung University proudly presents 2019 GKS (Global Korea Scholarship) Program for Central Asian students, which is run by the Ministry of Education of the Republic of Korea and managed by Keimyung University. This program invites outstanding students who are majoring in the field of Economics and Trade at the universities located in 5 (five) Central Asian countries.

The purpose of this program is to provide students with an in-depth academic training as well as an invaluable experience in Korea. In addition, this program can help to nurture future leaders who will contribute to the development of global society and further friendships between Korea and their home countries.

We would like to kindly ask you to officially nominate your excellent students as participants of this program via email to <u>kbr@gw.mu.ac.kr</u> no later than May 3 (Fri), 2019, enclosing a list of nominated students and their required documents.

- 1. Title: 2019 GKS Program for Central Asian students in Economics and Trade
- 2. Program Period: July 11 (Thu) to August 14 (Wed) of 2019, 5 weeks
- 3. Training Field: Economics and Trade
- 4. Program Language: English

5. Eligibility

- a. The citizen of Uzbekistan, Kazakhstan, Tajikistan, Kyrgyzstan or Turkmenistan
- b. Currently enrolled in the second to fourth academic year as an undergraduate student who is majoring Business, Commerce, Economics or Finance at a university located in one of the 5 (five) Central Asian countries
- c. Total grade point average 70% or higher
- d. Fluent in English
- e. Mentally and physically healthy
- f. Have interest and willingness to adapt in Korean culture and life

6. Official Nomination of Applicants

a. Contact

Ms. Bora Kim, Coordinator for International Exchanges

International Office, Keimyung University

- Address: 1095 Dalgubeol-daero, Dalseo-gu, Daegu 42601, Republic of Korea
- E-mail: kbr@gw.kmu.ac.kr
- b. Nomination Deadline: May 3 (Fri), 2019

c. How to Nominate

- ① Electronically submit a list of nominated students and their required documents in a PDF format 'one file for each student' (*PDF file name: a student's name in capital letters)
- ② If our university finishes document screening, the nominated students will be invited for an interview. The interview will be conducted by phone or through imo, etc.
- ③ Submit original application documents via courier to Keimyung University

(* The submission due date will be informed soon.)

7. Required documents

- ① Completed application forms
- ② A copy of passport information page (*Applicant should prepare an international passport before the original document submission by his/her home university.)
- ③ Certificate of Enrollment in English issued by a home university
- ④ Officially sealed academic transcript in English issued by a home university
- **(5)** Self-Introduction and Research Plan
- ⑥ A Letter of Recommendation from Dean of Faculty or Head of Department of a home university
- ⑦ Official English proficiency test transcript (if applicable)
- * Note: Additional documents may be required.
- * <u>(1)</u>, <u>(5)</u> and <u>(6)</u> you should use the provided forms.

8. Benefits for Program Participants

- a. NIIED (National Institute for International Education under the Ministry of Education) will be responsible for an international round trip air ticket, room and board during the duration of this program, and traveler's insurance.
- b. Participants will be responsible for the expenses during a program such as local transportation, visa fee, etc.

9. Program

Classification	Contents
Orientation	Introduction to the overall program
Lectures	Specific field of study / Korean language, history and culture
Research Projects	Conduct specific research projects along with mentoring from graduate students of Keimyung University
Field Trips	Related research institutes and/or industrial sites Cultural or historical sites
Closing Ceremony	Presentation of research results, Awards to the outstanding performances, Formation of Alumni network

10. Others

- a. The program will be proceeded in English.
- b. Students will stay in Kemiyung University's on-campus dormitories. (2 students per room)
- c. All lectures/events are mandatory. Participants during the weekend may be required.
- d. It is preferable if students make efforts to understand Korean language and culture education.
- e. For further information, please visit the website of NIIED (<u>www.studyinkorea.go.kr</u>) or contact the International Office of Keimyung University.